



Annual Financial Statements &
Other N-CSR Items

John Hancock Money Market Fund

Fixed income

March 31, 2025

John Hancock Money Market Fund

Table of contents

- 2** Fund’s investments
- 5** Financial statements
- 8** Financial highlights
- 10** Notes to financial statements
- 16** Report of independent registered public accounting firm
- 17** Tax information

Fund's investments

AS OF 3-31-25

	Maturity date	Yield (%)	Par value^	Value
U.S. Government 44.5%				\$645,194,749
(Cost \$645,194,749)				
U.S. Treasury Bill	04-17-25 to 05-08-25	4.302 to 4.310	206,000,000	205,509,005
U.S. Treasury Note (3 month USBMMY + 0.169%) (A)	04-30-25	4.415	203,246,100	203,254,197
U.S. Treasury Note (3 month USBMMY + 0.245%) (A)	01-31-26	4.425	22,650,400	22,671,848
U.S. Treasury Note (3 month USBMMY + 0.170%) (A)	10-31-25	4.430	39,925,900	39,934,171
U.S. Treasury Note (3 month USBMMY + 0.150%) (A)	04-30-26	4.448	11,392,600	11,392,318
U.S. Treasury Note (3 month USBMMY + 0.125%) (A)	07-31-25	4.465	107,570,800	107,555,115
U.S. Treasury Note	10-31-25 to 01-31-26	4.304 to 4.313	55,000,000	54,878,095
U.S. Government Agency 37.7%				\$547,426,520
(Cost \$547,426,520)				
Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corp. (Overnight SOFR + 0.010%) (A)	10-02-25	4.410	12,382,000	12,382,000
Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corp. (Overnight SOFR + 0.035%) (A)	02-11-26	4.436	12,092,000	12,092,000
Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corp. (Overnight SOFR + 0.055%) (A)	06-18-25	4.456	9,317,000	9,317,000
Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corp. (Overnight SOFR + 0.060%) (A)	07-24-25	4.461	9,488,000	9,488,000
Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corp. (Overnight SOFR + 0.120%) (A)	03-13-26	4.522	9,358,000	9,358,000
Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corp. (Overnight SOFR + 0.140%) (A)	10-15-26	4.542	5,000,000	5,000,000
Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corp. (Overnight SOFR + 0.180%) (A)	12-22-25	4.578	1,515,000	1,515,048
Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corp. (Overnight SOFR + 0.020%) (A)	05-15-25 to 11-07-25	4.421	23,610,000	23,610,000
Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corp. (Overnight SOFR + 0.040%) (A)	04-24-25 to 03-27-26	4.441	17,363,000	17,363,000
Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corp. (Overnight SOFR + 0.160%) (A)	08-28-26 to 11-02-26	4.563	17,500,000	17,500,000
Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corp. (Overnight SOFR + 0.200%) (A)	04-04-25 to 12-18-25	4.603	10,746,000	10,746,000

	Maturity date	Yield (%)	Par value^	Value
Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corp.	05-08-25 to 02-18-26	4.265 to 4.436	92,569,000	\$92,095,415
Federal Farm Credit Bank (Overnight SOFR + 0.060%) (A)	08-26-25	4.461	7,554,000	7,554,000
Federal Farm Credit Bank (Overnight SOFR + 0.135%) (A)	04-29-25	4.537	1,792,000	1,792,000
Federal Farm Credit Bank	04-01-25 to 03-13-26	4.226 to 5.206	56,489,000	56,298,624
Federal Home Loan Bank (Overnight SOFR - 0.015%) (A)	06-04-25	4.385	24,000,000	24,000,000
Federal Home Loan Bank (Overnight SOFR - 0.005%) (A)	09-08-25	4.395	25,300,000	25,300,000
Federal Home Loan Bank (Overnight SOFR + 0.010%) (A)	07-10-25	4.410	7,660,000	7,660,000
Federal Home Loan Bank (Overnight SOFR + 0.015%) (A)	05-01-25	4.415	7,000,000	7,000,000
Federal Home Loan Bank (Overnight SOFR + 0.190%) (A)	10-29-26	4.593	12,000,000	12,000,000
Federal Home Loan Bank	04-02-25 to 04-20-26	4.250 to 5.048	164,316,000	163,659,418
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.	04-28-25 to 12-23-25	4.245 to 4.468	14,946,000	14,807,110
Federal National Mortgage Association	04-22-25 to 10-29-25	4.242 to 4.310	7,002,000	6,888,905

	Par value^	Value
Repurchase agreement 17.4%		\$251,940,000
(Cost \$251,940,000)		
Barclays Tri-Party Repurchase Agreement dated 3-31-25 at 4.360% to be repurchased at \$58,007,024 on 4-1-25, collateralized by \$16,964,600 U.S. Treasury Bills, 0.000% due 5-1-25 to 8-21-25 (valued at \$16,852,422), \$37,800,100 U.S. Treasury Bonds, 1.250% - 4.625% due 5-15-41 to 2-15-55 (valued at \$26,575,246) and \$15,866,300 U.S. Treasury Notes, 1.250% - 4.875% due 2-28-27 to 10-31-30 (valued at \$15,739,528)	58,000,000	58,000,000
Repurchase Agreement with State Street Corp. dated 3-31-25 at 1.630% to be repurchased at \$1,013,046 on 4-1-25, collateralized by \$1,024,200 U.S. Treasury Notes, 3.625% due 5-15-26 (valued at \$1,033,435)	1,013,000	1,013,000
Repurchase Agreement with State Street Corp. dated 3-31-25 at 4.360% to be repurchased at \$192,950,366 on 4-1-25, collateralized by \$200,871,400 U.S. Treasury Notes, 1.625% due 5-15-26 (valued at \$196,785,676)	192,927,000	192,927,000

	Par value [^]	Value
Total investments (Cost \$1,444,561,269) 99.6%		\$1,444,561,269
Other assets and liabilities, net 0.4%		5,143,188
Total net assets 100.0%		\$1,449,704,457

The percentage shown for each investment category is the total value of the category as a percentage of the net assets of the fund. Maturity date represents the final legal maturity date on the security.

[^]All par values are denominated in U.S. dollars unless otherwise indicated.

Security Abbreviations and Legend

SOFR Secured Overnight Financing Rate

USBMMY U.S. Treasury Bill Money Market Yield

(A) Variable rate obligation.

At 3-31-25, the aggregate cost of investments for federal income tax purposes was \$1,444,561,269.

Financial statements

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 3-31-25

Assets	
Unaffiliated investments, at value (Cost \$1,192,621,269)	\$1,192,621,269
Repurchase agreements, at value (Cost \$251,940,000)	251,940,000
Total investments, at value (Cost \$1,444,561,269)	1,444,561,269
Cash	351
Interest receivable	5,833,578
Receivable for fund shares sold	5,410,309
Receivable from affiliates	5,347
Other assets	132,428
Total assets	1,455,943,282
Liabilities	
Distributions payable	29,588
Payable for investments purchased	3,083,921
Payable for fund shares repurchased	2,766,454
Payable to affiliates	
Accounting and legal services fees	36,722
Transfer agent fees	139,703
Distribution and service fees	5,343
Other liabilities and accrued expenses	177,094
Total liabilities	6,238,825
Net assets	\$1,449,704,457
Net assets consist of	
Paid-in capital	\$1,449,684,744
Total distributable earnings (loss)	19,713
Net assets	\$1,449,704,457
Net asset value per share	
Based on net asset value and shares outstanding - the fund has an unlimited number of shares authorized with no par value	
Class A (\$1,443,181,664 ÷ 1,443,166,226 shares)	\$1.00
Class C (\$6,522,793 ÷ 6,522,427 shares) ¹	\$1.00

¹ Redemption price per share is equal to net asset value less any applicable contingent deferred sales charge.

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS For the year ended 3-31-25

Investment income	
Interest	\$68,367,158
Expenses	
Investment management fees	4,748,302
Distribution and service fees	3,510,474
Accounting and legal services fees	247,258
Transfer agent fees	1,537,064
Trustees' fees	30,002
Custodian fees	189,352
State registration fees	124,928
Printing and postage	137,811
Professional fees	72,177
Other	55,908
Total expenses	10,653,276
Less expense reductions	(3,626,922)
Net expenses	7,026,354
Net investment income	61,340,804
Realized and unrealized gain (loss)	
Net realized gain (loss) on	
Unaffiliated investments	21,225
	21,225
Increase in net assets from operations	\$61,362,029

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

	Year ended 3-31-25	Year ended 3-31-24
Increase (decrease) in net assets		
From operations		
Net investment income	\$61,340,804	\$61,204,919
Net realized gain (loss)	21,225	(1,081)
Increase in net assets resulting from operations	61,362,029	61,203,838
Distributions to shareholders		
From earnings		
Class A	(60,999,024)	(60,713,468)
Class C	(342,211)	(495,175)
Total distributions	(61,341,235)	(61,208,643)
From fund share transactions	100,499,058	93,102,042
Total increase	100,519,852	93,097,237
Net assets		
Beginning of year	1,349,184,605	1,256,087,368
End of year	\$1,449,704,457	\$1,349,184,605

Financial highlights

CLASS A SHARES Period ended	3-31-25	3-31-24	3-31-23	3-31-22	3-31-21
Per share operating performance					
Net asset value, beginning of period	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00
Net investment income ¹	0.044	0.047	0.021	— ²	— ²
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments	— ²	— ²	— ²	— ²	— ²
Total from investment operations	0.044	0.047	0.021	—²	—²
Less distributions					
From net investment income	(0.044)	(0.047)	(0.021)	— ²	— ²
Net asset value, end of period	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00
Total return (%)³	4.54	4.81	2.17	0.02⁴	0.01⁴
Ratios and supplemental data					
Net assets, end of period (in millions)	\$1,443	\$1,339	\$1,245	\$1,072	\$956
Ratios (as a percentage of average net assets):					
Expenses before reductions	0.77	0.79	0.78	0.78	0.80
Expenses including reductions	0.51	0.53	0.52	0.07 ⁴	0.20 ⁴
Net investment income	4.44	4.71	2.20	— ^{4,5}	0.01 ⁴

¹ Based on average daily shares outstanding.

² Less than \$0.0005 per share.

³ Total returns would have been lower had certain expenses not been reduced during the applicable periods.

⁴ Includes the impact of waivers and/or reimbursements in order to avoid a negative yield.

⁵ Less than 0.005%.

CLASS C SHARES Period ended	3-31-25	3-31-24	3-31-23	3-31-22	3-31-21
Per share operating performance					
Net asset value, beginning of period	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00
Net investment income ¹	0.045	0.047	0.021	— ²	— ²
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments	(0.001)	— ²	— ²	— ²	— ²
Total from investment operations	0.044	0.047	0.021	—²	—²
Less distributions					
From net investment income	(0.044)	(0.047)	(0.021)	— ²	— ²
Net asset value, end of period	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00
Total return (%)^{3,4}	4.54	4.81	2.17	0.02⁵	0.01⁵
Ratios and supplemental data					
Net assets, end of period (in millions)	\$7	\$10	\$11	\$13	\$12
Ratios (as a percentage of average net assets):					
Expenses before reductions	1.52	1.54	1.53	1.53	1.55
Expenses including reductions	0.51	0.53	0.52	0.07 ⁵	0.20 ⁵
Net investment income	4.50	4.71	2.16	— ^{5,6}	0.01 ⁵

¹ Based on average daily shares outstanding.

² Less than \$0.0005 per share.

³ Total returns would have been lower had certain expenses not been reduced during the applicable periods.

⁴ Does not reflect the effect of sales charges, if any.

⁵ Includes the impact of waivers and/or reimbursements in order to avoid a negative yield.

⁶ Less than 0.005%.

Notes to financial statements

Note 1 — Organization

John Hancock Money Market Fund (the fund) is a series of John Hancock Current Interest (the Trust), an open-end management investment company organized as a Massachusetts business trust and registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the 1940 Act). The investment objective of the fund is to seek the maximum current income that is consistent with maintaining liquidity and preserving capital. The fund intends to maintain a stable \$1.00 share price. Although the fund seeks to maintain a stable \$1.00 share price, the value of the fund's shares could go down in price, meaning that you can lose money by investing in the fund.

The fund may offer multiple classes of shares. The shares currently outstanding are detailed in the Statement of assets and liabilities. Class A shares are offered to all investors. Class C shares are closed to new investors. Class C shares convert to Class A shares eight years after purchase (certain exclusions may apply). Shareholders of each class have exclusive voting rights to matters that affect that class. The distribution and service fees, if any, and transfer agent fees for each class may differ.

Note 2 — Significant accounting policies

The financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (US GAAP), which require management to make certain estimates and assumptions as of the date of the financial statements. Actual results could differ from those estimates and those differences could be significant. The fund qualifies as an investment company under Topic 946 of Accounting Standards Codification of US GAAP.

Events or transactions occurring after the end of the fiscal period through the date that the financial statements were issued have been evaluated in the preparation of the financial statements. The following summarizes the significant accounting policies of the fund:

Security valuation. Securities in the fund's portfolio are valued at amortized cost, in accordance with Rule 2a-7 under the 1940 Act, which approximates market value. The amortized cost method involves valuing a security at its cost on the date of purchase and thereafter assuming a constant amortization to maturity of the difference between the principal amount due at maturity and the cost of the security to the fund. The fund seeks to maintain a constant per share of \$1.00, but there can be no assurance that it will be able to do so.

The fund uses a three tier hierarchy to prioritize the pricing assumptions, referred to as inputs, used in valuation techniques to measure fair value. Level 1 includes securities valued using quoted prices in active markets for identical securities, including registered investment companies. Level 2 includes securities valued using other significant observable inputs. Observable inputs may include quoted prices for similar securities, interest rates, prepayment speeds and credit risk. Prices for securities valued using these inputs are received from independent pricing vendors and brokers and are based on an evaluation of the inputs described. Level 3 includes securities valued using significant unobservable inputs when market prices are not readily available or reliable, including the Advisor's assumptions in determining the fair value of investments. Factors used in determining value may include market or issuer specific events or trends, changes in interest rates and credit quality. The inputs or methodology used for valuing securities are not necessarily an indication of the risks associated with investing in those securities. Changes in valuation techniques and related inputs may result in transfers into or out of an assigned level within the disclosure hierarchy.

As of March 31, 2025, all investments are categorized as Level 2 under the hierarchy described above.

Repurchase agreements. The fund may enter into repurchase agreements. When the fund enters into a repurchase agreement, it receives collateral that is held in a segregated account by the fund's custodian, or for tri-party repurchase agreements, collateral is held at a third-party custodian bank in a segregated account for the benefit of the fund. The collateral amount is marked-to-market and monitored on a daily basis to ensure that the collateral held is in an amount not less than the principal amount of the repurchase agreement plus any accrued interest. Collateral received by the fund for repurchase agreements is disclosed in the Fund's investments as part of the caption related to the repurchase agreement.

Repurchase agreements are typically governed by the terms and conditions of the Master Repurchase Agreement and/or Global Master Repurchase Agreement (collectively, MRA). Upon an event of default, the non-defaulting party may close out all transactions traded under the MRA and net amounts owed. Absent an event of default, assets and liabilities resulting from repurchase agreements are not offset in the Statement of assets and liabilities. In the event of a default by the counterparty, realization of the collateral proceeds could be delayed, during which time the collateral value may decline or the counterparty may have insufficient assets to pay claims resulting from close-out of the transactions.

Security transactions and related investment income. Investment security transactions are recorded as of the date of purchase, sale or maturity. Interest income is accrued as earned. Interest income includes coupon interest and amortization/accretion of premiums/discounts on debt securities. Gains and losses on securities sold are determined on the basis of identified cost and may include proceeds from litigation.

Overdraft. The fund may have the ability to borrow from banks for temporary or emergency purposes, including meeting redemption requests that otherwise might require the untimely sale of securities. Pursuant to the fund's custodian agreement, the custodian may loan money to the fund to make properly authorized payments. The fund is obligated to repay the custodian for any overdraft, including any related costs or expenses. The custodian may have a lien, security interest or security entitlement in any fund property that is not otherwise segregated or pledged, to the extent of any overdraft, and to the maximum extent permitted by law.

Line of credit. The fund and other affiliated funds have entered into a syndicated line of credit agreement with Citibank, N.A. as the administrative agent that enables them to participate in a \$1 billion unsecured committed line of credit, which is in effect through July 14, 2025 unless extended or renewed. Excluding commitments designated for certain funds and subject to the needs of all other affiliated funds, the fund can borrow up to an aggregate commitment amount of \$750 million, subject to asset coverage and other limitations as specified in the agreement. A commitment fee payable at the end of each calendar quarter, based on the average daily unused portion of the line of credit, is charged to each participating fund based on an asset-based allocation and is reflected in Other expenses on the Statement of operations. For the year ended March 31, 2025, the fund had no borrowings under the line of credit. Commitment fees for the year ended March 31, 2025 were \$7,280.

Expenses. Within the John Hancock group of funds complex, expenses that are directly attributable to an individual fund are allocated to such fund. Expenses that are not readily attributable to a specific fund are allocated among all funds in an equitable manner, taking into consideration, among other things, the nature and type of expense and the fund's relative net assets. Expense estimates are accrued in the period to which they relate and adjustments are made when actual amounts are known.

Class allocations. Income, common expenses and realized and unrealized gains (losses) are determined at the fund level and allocated daily to each class of shares based on the net assets of the class. Class-specific expenses, such as distribution and service fees, if any, and transfer agent fees, for all classes, are charged daily at the class level based on the net assets of each class and the specific expense rates applicable to each class.

Federal income taxes. The fund intends to continue to qualify as a regulated investment company by complying with the applicable provisions of the Internal Revenue Code and will not be subject to federal income tax on taxable income that is distributed to shareholders. Therefore, no federal income tax provision is required.

As of March 31, 2025, the fund had no uncertain tax positions that would require financial statement recognition, derecognition or disclosure. The fund's federal tax returns are subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service for a period of three years.

Distribution of income and gains. Distributions to shareholders from net investment income and net realized gains, if any, are recorded on the ex-date. The fund generally declares dividends from net investment income daily and pays monthly, as long as class income exceeds class expense on each day. Capital gain distributions, if any, are typically distributed annually.

The tax character of distributions for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 was as follows:

	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
Ordinary income	\$61,341,235	\$61,208,643

Distributions paid by the fund with respect to each class of shares are calculated in the same manner, at the same time and in the same amount, except for the effect of class level expenses that may be applied differently to each class. As of March 31, 2025, the components of distributable earnings on a tax basis consisted of \$19,713 of undistributed ordinary income.

Such distributions and distributable earnings, on a tax basis, if any, are determined in conformity with income tax regulations, which may differ from US GAAP. Distributions in excess of tax basis earnings and profits, if any, are reported in the fund's financial statements as a return of capital.

Capital accounts within the financial statements are adjusted for permanent book-tax differences. These adjustments have no impact on net assets or the results of operations. Temporary book-tax differences, if any, will reverse in a subsequent period. The fund had no material book-tax differences at March 31, 2025.

Note 3 — Guarantees and indemnifications

Under the Trust's organizational documents, its Officers and Trustees are indemnified against certain liabilities arising out of the performance of their duties to the Trust, including the fund. Additionally, in the normal course of business, the fund enters into contracts with service providers that contain general indemnification clauses. The fund's maximum exposure under these arrangements is unknown, as this would involve future claims that may be made against the fund that have not yet occurred. The risk of material loss from such claims is considered remote.

Note 4 — Fees and transactions with affiliates

John Hancock Investment Management LLC (the Advisor) serves as investment advisor for the fund. John Hancock Investment Management Distributors LLC (the Distributor), an affiliate of the Advisor, serves as principal underwriter of the fund. The Advisor and the Distributor are indirect, principally owned subsidiaries of John Hancock Life Insurance Company (U.S.A.), which in turn is a subsidiary of Manulife Financial Corporation.

Management fee. The fund has an investment management agreement with the Advisor under which the fund pays a daily management fee to the Advisor equivalent on an annual basis to the sum of: (a) 0.500% of the first \$500 million of the fund's aggregate net assets; (b) 0.425% of the next \$250 million of the fund's aggregate net assets; (c) 0.375% of the next \$250 million of the fund's aggregate net assets; (d) 0.350% of the next \$500 million of the fund's aggregate net assets; (e) 0.325% of the next \$500 million of the fund's aggregate net assets; (f) 0.300% of the next \$500 million of the fund's aggregate net assets; and (g) 0.275% of the fund's aggregate net assets in excess of \$2.5 billion. Aggregate net assets include the net assets of the fund and Money Market Trust, a series of John Hancock Variable Insurance Trust. The Advisor has a subadvisory agreement with Manulife Investment Management (US) LLC, an indirectly owned subsidiary of Manulife Financial Corporation and an affiliate of the Advisor. The fund is not responsible for payment of the subadvisory fees.

The Advisor has contractually agreed to waive a portion of its management fee and/or reimburse expenses for certain funds of the John Hancock group of funds complex, including the fund (the participating portfolios). This waiver is based upon aggregate net assets of all the participating portfolios. The amount of the reimbursement is calculated daily and allocated among all the participating portfolios in proportion to the daily net assets of each fund. During the year ended March 31, 2025, this waiver amounted to 0.01% of the fund's average daily net assets. This agreement expires on July 31, 2026, unless renewed by mutual agreement of the fund and the Advisor based upon a determination that this is appropriate under the circumstances at that time.

For the year ended March 31, 2025, the expense reductions described above amounted to the following:

Class	Advisor expense reduction
Class A	\$115,810
Class C	638
Total	\$116,448

Expenses waived or reimbursed in the current fiscal period are not subject to recapture in future fiscal periods.

The investment management fees, including the impact of the waivers and reimbursements as described above, incurred for the year ended March 31, 2025, were equivalent to a net annual effective rate of 0.34% of the fund's average daily net assets.

Accounting and legal services. Pursuant to a service agreement, the fund reimburses the Advisor for all expenses associated with providing the administrative, financial, legal, compliance, accounting and recordkeeping services to the fund, including the preparation of all tax returns, periodic reports to shareholders and regulatory reports, among other services. These expenses are allocated to each share class based on its relative net assets at the time the expense was incurred. These accounting and legal services fees incurred, for the year ended March 31, 2025, amounted to an annual rate of 0.02% of the fund's average daily net assets.

Distribution and service plans. The fund has a distribution agreement with the Distributor. The fund has adopted distribution and service plans for certain classes as detailed below pursuant to Rule 12b-1 under the 1940 Act, to pay the Distributor for services provided as the distributor of shares of the fund. The fund may pay up to the following contractual rates of distribution and service fees under these arrangements, expressed as an annual percentage of average daily net assets for each class of the fund's shares:

Class	Rule 12b-1 Fee
Class A	0.25%
Class C	1.00%

The Distributor has contractually agreed to waive Rule 12b-1 fees on Class A and Class C shares to the extent necessary to achieve aggregate fees paid to the Distributor of 0.00%. This agreement expires on July 31, 2025, unless renewed by mutual agreement of the fund and the Distributor based upon a determination that this is appropriate under the circumstances at that time.

The total amounts waived by the Distributor were \$3,434,412 and \$76,062, for Class A and Class C shares, respectively, for the year ended March 31, 2025.

Sales charges. Class A and Class C shares may be subject to contingent deferred sales charges (CDSCs). Class C shares that are redeemed within one year of purchase are subject to a 1.00% CDSC. CDSCs are applied to the lesser of the current market value at the time of redemption or the original purchase cost of the shares being redeemed. Shares acquired in an exchange will be subject to the CDSC rate and holding schedule of the fund in which such shares were originally purchased if and when such shares are redeemed. Class A shares generally are not subject to CDSCs, but may occur when there is a transfer into Class A from another class that charges CDSCs. Proceeds from CDSCs are used to compensate the Distributor for providing distribution-related services in connection with the sale of these shares. During the year ended March 31, 2025, CDSCs received by the Distributor amounted to \$8,065 and \$3,790 for Class A and Class C shares, respectively.

Transfer agent fees. The John Hancock group of funds has a complex-wide transfer agent agreement with John Hancock Signature Services, Inc. (Signature Services), an affiliate of the Advisor. The transfer agent fees paid to Signature Services are determined based on the cost to Signature Services (Signature Services Cost) of providing recordkeeping services. It also includes out-of-pocket expenses, including payments made to third-parties for recordkeeping services provided to their clients who invest in one or more John Hancock funds. In addition, Signature Services Cost may be reduced by certain fees that Signature Services receives in connection with

retirement and small accounts. Signature Services Cost is calculated monthly and allocated, as applicable, to three categories of share classes: Retail Share Classes of Non-Municipal Bond Funds, Retirement Share Classes and Retail Share Classes of Municipal Bond Funds. Within each of these categories, the applicable costs are allocated to the affected John Hancock affiliated funds and/or classes, based on the relative average daily net assets.

Class level expenses. Class level expenses for the year ended March 31, 2025 were as follows:

Class	Distribution and service fees	Transfer agent fees
Class A	\$3,434,412	\$1,528,687
Class C	76,062	8,377
Total	\$3,510,474	\$1,537,064

Trustee expenses. The fund compensates each Trustee who is not an employee of the Advisor or its affiliates. The costs of paying Trustee compensation and expenses are allocated to the fund based on its net assets relative to other funds within the John Hancock group of funds complex.

Note 5 — Fund share transactions

Transactions in fund shares for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 were as follows:

	Year Ended 3-31-25		Year Ended 3-31-24	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
Class A shares				
Sold	741,682,129	\$741,682,129	629,477,594	\$629,477,594
Distributions reinvested	60,405,001	60,405,001	60,153,788	60,153,788
Repurchased	(697,857,878)	(697,857,878)	(595,284,756)	(595,284,756)
Net increase	104,229,252	\$104,229,252	94,346,626	\$94,346,626
Class C shares				
Sold	1,705,315	\$1,705,315	4,947,256	\$4,947,256
Distributions reinvested	339,174	339,174	489,001	489,001
Repurchased	(5,774,683)	(5,774,683)	(6,680,841)	(6,680,841)
Net decrease	(3,730,194)	\$(3,730,194)	(1,244,584)	\$(1,244,584)
Total net increase	100,499,058	\$100,499,058	93,102,042	\$93,102,042

Note 6 — New rule issuance

On July 12, 2023, the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) adopted amendments to Rule 2a-7 under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended, and other rules and forms related to money market funds that impacts how money market funds operate. The Advisor is compliant with all applicable amendments.

Note 7 — New accounting pronouncement

In this reporting period, the fund adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Update 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280) - Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures (ASU 2023-07). Adoption of the new standard impacted financial statement disclosures only and did not affect the fund’s financial position or the results of its operations. The management committee of the Advisor acts as the fund’s chief operating decision maker (the CODM), assessing performance and making decisions about resource allocation. The fund represents a single operating segment, as the CODM monitors and assesses the operating results of the fund as a whole, and the fund’s long-term strategic asset allocation is managed in accordance with the terms of

its prospectus, based on a defined investment strategy which is executed by the portfolio management team of the fund's subadvisor. Segment assets are reflected in the Statement of assets and liabilities as "Total assets", which consists primarily of total investments at value. The financial information, including the measurement of profit and loss and significant expenses, provided to and reviewed by the CODM is consistent with that presented within the Statement of operations, which includes "Increase (decrease) in net assets from operations", Statements of changes in net assets, which includes "Increase (decrease) in net assets from fund share transactions", and Financial highlights, which includes total return and income and expense ratios.

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Board of Trustees of John Hancock Current Interest and Shareholders of John Hancock Money Market Fund

Opinion on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying statement of assets and liabilities, including the fund's investments, of John Hancock Money Market Fund (one of the funds constituting John Hancock Current Interest, referred to hereafter as the "Fund") as of March 31, 2025, the related statement of operations for the year ended March 31, 2025, the statements of changes in net assets for each of the two years in the period ended March 31, 2025, including the related notes, and the financial highlights for each of the five years in the period ended March 31, 2025 (collectively referred to as the "financial statements"). In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Fund as of March 31, 2025, the results of its operations for the year then ended, the changes in its net assets for each of the two years in the period ended March 31, 2025 and the financial highlights for each of the five years in the period ended March 31, 2025 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Fund's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Fund's financial statements based on our audits. We are a public accounting firm registered with the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (PCAOB) and are required to be independent with respect to the Fund in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audits of these financial statements in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement, whether due to error or fraud.

Our audits included performing procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that respond to those risks. Such procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. Our audits also included evaluating the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. Our procedures included confirmation of securities owned as of March 31, 2025 by correspondence with the custodian, transfer agents and brokers. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

/s/ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Boston, Massachusetts

May 13, 2025

We have served as the auditor of one or more investment companies in the John Hancock group of funds since 1988.

Tax information

(Unaudited)

For federal income tax purposes, the following information is furnished with respect to the distributions of the fund, if any, paid during its taxable year ended March 31, 2025.

The fund reports the maximum amount allowable of its net taxable income as eligible for the corporate dividends-received deduction.

The fund reports the maximum amount allowable of its net taxable income as qualified dividend income as provided in the Jobs and Growth Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2003.

The fund reports the maximum amount allowable as Section 163(j) Interest Dividends.

The fund reports the maximum amount allowable of its Section 199A dividends as defined in Proposed Treasury Regulation §1.199A-3(d).

Eligible shareholders will be mailed a 2025 Form 1099-DIV in early 2026. This will reflect the tax character of all distributions paid in calendar year 2025.

Please consult a tax advisor regarding the tax consequences of your investment in the fund.



John Hancock Investment Management Distributors LLC, Member FINRA, SIPC
200 Berkeley Street, Boston, MA 02116, 800-225-5291, jhinvestments.com

Manulife, Manulife Investments, Stylized M Design, and Manulife Investments & Stylized M Design are trademarks of The Manufacturers Life Insurance Company and John Hancock and the Stylized John Hancock Design are trademarks of John Hancock Life Insurance Company (U.S.A.). Each are used by it and by its affiliates under license.

NOT FDIC INSURED. MAY LOSE VALUE. NO BANK GUARANTEE. NOT INSURED BY ANY GOVERNMENT AGENCY.

This report is for the information of the shareholders of John Hancock Money Market Fund. It is not authorized for distribution to prospective investors unless preceded or accompanied by a prospectus.

MF4430690

44A 3/25
5/25